
Licensing Sub-
Committee
Agenda

Tuesday, 2nd February, 2016
at 11.30 am

in the

Committee Suite
King’s Court
Chapel Street
King’s Lynn
PE30 1EX



If you require parts of this document in another  language, large print, audio, Braille or any alternative 

format please contact the Council Information Centre on 01553 616200 and we will do our best to 

help.

LATVIAN
Ja Jums nepieciešamas daļas no šī dokumenta citā valodā, lielā drukā, audio, Braila rakstā vai 

alternatīvā formātā, lūdzu, sazinieties ar Padomes informācijas centru (Council Information Centre) pa 

01553 616200 un mēs centīsimies Jums palīdzēt.

RUSSIAN
Если вам нужны части этого документа на другом языке, крупным шрифтом, шрифтом Брайля, 

в аудио- или ином формате, обращайтесь в Информационный Центр Совета по тел.: 01553 

616200, и мы постараемся вам помочь.

LITHUANIAN
Jei pageidaujate tam tikros šio dokumento dalies kita kalba, dideliu šriftu, Brailio raštu, kitu formatu ar 

norite užsisakyti garso įrašą, susisiekite su Savivaldybės informacijos centru (Council Information 

Centre) telefonu 01553 616200 ir mes pasistengsime jums kiek įmanoma padėti.

POLISH
Jeśli pragną Państwo otrzymać fragmenty niniejszego dokumentu w innym języku, w dużym druku, w 

formie nagrania audio, alfabetem Braille’a lub w jakimkolwiek innym alternatywnym formacie, prosimy 

o kontakt z Centrum Informacji Rady pod numerem 01553 616200, zaś my zrobimy, co możemy, by 

Państwu pomóc.

PORTUGUESE
Se necessitar de partes deste documento em outro idioma, impressão grande, áudio, Braille ou 

qualquer outro formato alternativo, por favor contacte o Centro de Informações do Município pelo 

01553 616200, e faremos o nosso melhor para ajudar.



King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX
Telephone: 01553 616200
Fax: 01553 691663

22 January 2016

Dear Member

Licensing Committee

You are invited to attend a meeting of the above-mentioned Panel which will be held 
on Tuesday, 2nd February, 2016 at 11.30 am in the Committee Suite, King's 
Court, Chapel Street, King's Lynn to discuss the business shown below.

Yours sincerely 

Chief Executive

AGENDA

1.  Apologies for absence  

To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.  Items of Urgent Business  

To determine any other items of business which the Chairman decides should 
be considered as a matter of urgency pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 

3.  Declarations of Interests  

Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the member should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed. 

4.  To consider an application for grant of a premises licence at The White 
Hart, 58 Bridge Street, Downham Market PE38 9DH  

a)  Procedure which will be followed at the Hearing (Pages 5 - 7)



b)  Report of the Licensing Manager (Pages 8 - 49)

To:

Licensing Committee:Councillors C Crofts, Mrs S Fraser and M Hopkins

Officers:

Noel Doran, Senior Solicitor
Emma Duncan, Monitoring Officer and Legal Services Manager
John Gilbraith, Licensing Manager
Cara Jordan, Legal



Procedure for Determining Licensing Act 2003 Cases 
 
The hearing will be held in public. However, the Borough Council may exclude the public from 
all or part of a hearing where it considers that the public interest in so doing outweighs the 
public interest in the hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking place in public.   The hearing is 
not adversarial but an examination of the facts by the Members of the Committee.  All 
participants must be courteous at all times. All parties will be given equal maximum time which 
is normally 15 minutes each, in total.  Any person may apply for longer time if they 
immediately notify the Borough Council upon receipt of the Notice of the 
[...]
 to any final determination. 
 
26. The Chairman will explain that all parties will be notified of the outcome of the 
 decision and reasons for the decision in writing. 
 
27. If the Committee is unable to reach a decision, the Chairman will explain that all parties 
 will be notified as soon as possible (but within 5 working days) of the decision and the 
 reasons for such. 
 
 
 

NOTE 
A decision may be deferred to:- 
  

1. Receive further documentation referred to in the meeting 
2. Enable a site visit to take place 
3. Invite the Applicant or his representative to appear if they had not done so at the 

meeting (only once) 
 
 No further debate may be heard on further documentation or at a site visit 
 Adjournments should generally be granted if to refuse would deny applicant a fair 

hearing. 

3
7



 

Borough Council of King's Lynn & West Norfolk 
 

Report to Licensing Sub-Committee under the Licensing Act 2003 
 

Date of Hearing: 2nd February 2016 
 

Application for Grant of a Premises Licence 
- The White Hart, 58 Bridge Street, Downham Market PE38 9DH 
- Applicant – JD Wetherspoon plc 
 

Introduction 
 

1. A premises licence is required under the Licensing Act 2003 (the ‘Act’) for the 
sale of alcohol, regulated entertainment or for the provision of late night refreshment 
(i.e. the supply of hot food and drink between 11pm and 5am).  The four licensing 
objectives to be considered when determining the application, and relevant 
representations, are: 
 

� the prevention of crime & disorder, 
� public safety, 
� the prevention of public nuisance, and 
� the protection of children from harm 

 

The Application 
 

2. JD Wetherspoon plc has made an application under Section 17 of the Act for 
the licensable activities of ‘sale of alcohol by retail’ and ‘late night refreshment.  A 
copy of the application is attached at Appendix 1 and if granted would allow the 
premises to operate as follows: 
 

Licensable Activity Days Times 

Sale of Alcohol by 
[...]
nts that are 
valuable to the community or for the funding of good and important 
causes. Licensing authorities should therefore ensure that any 
conditions they impose are only those which are appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives. 

 
History 
 
13. Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee may wish to be aware that this 
premises has held a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 since 2005 and 
a copy of that licence is attached at Appendix 6 for information.  
 
Determination 
 

14. Having regard to the representations received, the Licensing Sub-Committee 
are requested to consider the application, this report and take such steps as it 
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. These steps are: 
 

a) To grant the application under the terms and conditions applied;  
b) To grant the application with conditions that the Sub-Committee 
 considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives; 
c) To reject all or part of the application. 

 

21



 

15. The Sub-Committee are reminded that full reasons for their decision must be 
given as both the applicant and persons making representations have a right of 
appeal against that decision to the Magistrates’ Court. 
 
 
 
John Gilbraith 
Licensing Manager 
Environmental Health - Licensing 
21st January 2016 
 
Appendixes: 
1. Copy of Application. 
2. CS&NN letter dated 5th January 2016 
3. Copies of letters of Representations from ‘other persons’. 
4. Premises Plan 
5. Location Map. 
6. Copy of Current Premises Licence. 
 
Background Papers: 
1. The Licensing Act 2003 
2. Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy (26 November 2015) 
3. Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (March 2015) 

22



23

jgilbraith
Text Box
Appendix 1 toReport to Licensing Sub-CommitteeRe: White Hart, Downham MarketDated 21st January 2016



24



25



26



27



28



29



30

jgilbraith_1
Text Box



31



32



33



34



35



 

 
 
 

King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk PE30 1EX 
Tel: (01553) 616200; fax: (01553) 691663 

DX 57825 KING’S LYNN 
 

Chief Executive –  Ray Harding    Deputy Chief Executive  –  David Thomason 

 
Our ref:MAU 28655 
Please ask for: Andy Poucher 
Direct dial: (01553) 616453 
E-mail: andy.poucher@west-norfolk.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Ms Deborah Hay 
JD Weatherspoon PLC  
Weatherspoon House 
Reeds Crescent 
Watford 
Hertfordshire 
WD24 4QL 
 
5

th
 January 2016 

 
Dear Ms Hay 
 
Premises Licence Application: Weatherspoon, 58 Bridge Street, Downham Market, 
Norfolk, PE38 9DH 
 

I am writing to you in connection with the above premises licence application.  
 
It is the responsibility of the Community Safety and Neighbourhood Nuisance team to 
consider the licensing objective relating to the prevention of public nuisance. Due to the 
nature of the venue and the sale of alcohol, there is potential for noise disturbance to 
affect nearby premises.  
 
Following our discussions last month, I would like to offer the following representations 
which I believe will allow the business to operate as intended but will minimise the 
likelihood of any adverse impact to nearby premises.  
 
I therefore propose the following conditions be attached to any licence granted: 
 

• Within 28 days from the start date of the licence, a detailed noise management 
plan shall be submitted to and agreed by the Community Safety and 
Neighbourhood Nuisance Team at the Borough Council of King’s Lynn and West 
Norfolk and shall be implemented as approved thereafter.  

 

• The licensee shall take appropriate steps to ensure that the customers entering 
and leaving the premises, and any customers queuing prior to admission, do so 
in a quiet and orderly manner. 

 

• All external windows and doors must be closed, with the exception of normal 
access and egress. 
 

• Patrons shall not be permitted to consume drinks in the rear garden after 22.30 
between Sunday and Thursday. From 22.30 until close, customers shall only be 

Debbie Gates 
Executive Director 

 
Central and Community Services 

 

36

jgilbraith_2
Text Box
Appendix 2 toReport to Licensing Sub-CommitteeRe: White Hart, Downham MarketDated 21st January 2016



permitted to access the restricted area of the garden in order to smoke.  The 
designated restricted area is hatched red as part of this paperwork. 
 

• Patrons shall not be permitted to consume drinks in the rear garden after 23.00 
on Friday and Saturday. From 23.00 until close, customers shall only be 
permitted to access the restricted area of the garden in order to smoke.  The 
designated restricted area is hatched red as part of this paperwork. 

 
 

 
General Guidance 
 

Noise from people can be difficult to control and we would ask you to read and consider 
the following suggestions. These are not to be attached to your licence but are simply to 
provide you with information on how to manage the premises effectively without causing 
an adverse effect on the local community and they could form part of a noise 
management plan.  
 

� Signs may be displayed on any entrance and exit to the premises requiring that 
customers respect the neighbours and do not cause unreasonable disturbance to 
residents.  

� A regular check will be conducted of any outdoor area to ensure that excessive 
noise or anti social behaviour is not occurring. 

� Liaising with the Police or other relevant authority if anti social behaviour or noisy 
activity is occurring that requires their assistance. 

 
By ensuring the above and practising good management there is no reason that any 
adverse effect or low level nuisance will be experienced by any neighbouring premises’. 
 
 
However, it must be made clear that the Local Authority do have legislation under the 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 to prevent any person from causing a nuisance. The  
Local Authority has powers to serve legal notices, which if breeched may result in 
prosecution and a fine.  
 
I would hope that none of this action would ever be necessary. 
 
In relation to the recommendations for the licence, please read, sign and return 
the enclosed agreement form. If you do not agree to the conditions being attached 
to the licence then please do not send the form back and this letter will be classed 
as an objection. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
Andrew Poucher 
Community Safety and Neighbourhood Nuisance Officer  
Community Safety and Neighbourhood Nuisance Team 
 

THIS LETTER CAN BE MADE AVAILABLE IN LARGE PRINT AND 
OTHER LANGUAGES UPON REQUEST. 
 

37



 
 
 
Our ref: MAU 28655 
Please ask for: Andrew Poucher 
Direct dial: (01553) 616453 
E-mail: andy.poucher@west-norfolk.gov.uk 
 

 

Ms Deborah Hay 
JD Weatherspoon PLC  
Weatherspoon House 
Reeds Crescent 
Watford 
Hertfordshire 
WD24 4QL 
 
5

th
 January 2016 

 
Dear Ms Hay  
 
Premises Licence Application: Weatherspoon, 58 Bridge Street, Downham Market, 
Norfolk, PE38 9DH 
 
 
To the applicant/s: please sign the form below and return either by email to 
andy.poucher@west-norfolk.gov.uk or by post to Andy Poucher, CSNN, King’s Court, 
Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX.  
 
 

Recommendations 

• Within 28 days from the start date of the licence, a detailed noise management 
plan shall be submitted to and agreed by the Community Safety and 
Neighbourhood Nuisance Team at the Borough Council of King’s Lynn and West 
Norfolk and shall be implemented as approved thereafter.  

 

• The licensee shall take appropriate steps to ensure that the customers entering 
and leaving the premises, and any customers queuing prior to admission, do so 
in a quiet and orderly manner. 

 

• All external windows and doors must be closed, with the exception of normal 
access and egress. 

 

• Patrons shall not be permitted to consume drinks in the rear garden after 22.30 
between Sunday and Thursday. From 22.30 until close, customers shall only be 
permitted to access the restricted area of the garden in order to smoke.  The 
designated restricted area is hatched red as part of this paperwork. 
 

• Patrons shall not be permitted to consume drinks in the rear garden after 23.00 
on Friday and Saturday. From 23.00 until close, customers shall only be 
permitted to access the restricted area of the garden in order to smoke.  The 
designated restricted area is hatched red as part of this paperwork. 

 
 

Debbie Gates 
Executive Director 

 
Central and Community Services 

 

38



I/we acknowledge receipt of the Community Safety and Neighbourhood Nuisance team 
representations dated 5

th
 January 2016 in connection with the application for the premises 

shown above. I agree with the recommendations suggested in the accompanying letter 
and I understand that they will be attached to the licence. 
 
Signed………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
Name………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
Date…………………………………………………………………………………… 

39



 

 

Appendix 3 to 

Report to Licensing Sub-Committee 

Re: White Hart, Downham Market 

Dated 21st January 2016 

 

 

Objectors (Other Persons) – White Hart, 58 Bridge Street, Downham Market 

 

 Name Address 

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

 

 

40



41

jgilbraith_3
Text Box



42



43

jgilbraith_4
Text Box

jgilbraith_5
Text Box



44

jgilbraith_6
Text Box
Appendix 4 toReport to Licensing Sub-CommitteeRe: White Hart, Downham MarketDated 21st January 2016



Appendix 5 to 

Report to Licensing Sub-Committee 

Re: White Hart, Downham Market 

Dated 21st January 2016 

 

Location Plan – White Hart, 58 Bridge Street, Downham Market 

 

 

White Hart 

45



Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence
WNPL004921

LOCAL AUTHORITY

Borough Council of King's Lynn & 
West Norfolk

Licensing Department
King's Court

Chapel Street
King's Lynn 

Norfolk
PE30 1EX

Tel: 01553 616200
Fax: 01553 691663

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION

White Hart
58 Bridge Street, Downham Market, Norfolk, PE38

Minutes of the meeting


762

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK

LICENSING COMMITTEE

Minutes from the Meeting of the Licensing Committee held on Tuesday, 2nd 
February, 2016 at 11.30 am in the Committee Suite, King's Court, Chapel 

Street, King's Lynn

PRESENT: Councillors C Crofts (Chairman), Mrs S Fraser and M Hopkins

Officers:
Noel Doran - Legal Advisor
John Gilbraith - Licensing Manager
Rebecca Parker - Democratic Services Officer

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There was none.

2  ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

There was none.

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

There was none.

4  TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A PREMISES 
LICENCE AT THE WHITE HART, 58 BRIDGE STREET, DOWNHAM 
MARKET PE38 9DH 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and declared that 
the Sub-Committee was sitting to consider an application for a 
premises licence in respect of the White Hart, 58 Bridge Street, 
Downham Market.  He introduced the Sub-Committee, the Borough 
Council officers and the Legal Advisor and explained their roles.

The Regional Manager of the Applicant, Mr Draper and the Applicant’s 
representative, Mr Connor introduced themselves.

The representatives from Community Safety and Neighbourhood 
Nuisance, Mr Poucher and Mr Whitmore, introduced themselves.

The other persons present, Mr Lane (representing Mr Patel), Mr Patel, 
Mrs Chase and Mr Merry introduced themselves.

All parties confirmed that fifteen minutes would be sufficient to present 
their case.



763

5  PROCEDURE WHICH WILL BE FOLLOWED AT THE HEARING 

At the request of the Chairman the Legal Advisor outlined the 
procedure which would be followed.

6  REPORT OF THE LICENSING MANAGER 

Before presenting his report the Licensing Manager referred to page 38 
of the agenda which contained the representation from the Community 
Safety and Neighbourhood Nuisance Team.  He explained that the 
Applicant had now agreed to the recommended conditions put forward 
by the Community Safety and Neighbourhood Nuisance Team as 
follows:

 Within 28 days from the start date of the licence, a detailed noise 
management plan shall be submitted to and agreed by the Community 
Safety and Neighbourhood Nuisance Team at the Borough Council of 
King’s Lynn and West Norfolk and shall be implemented and approved 
thereafter.  The majority of the management plan will cover the 
abatement of noise nuisance from patrons at the business but also to 
establish that plant noise (e.g air conditioning units) have been 
assessed so not to cause a noise nuisance to nearby residents.

 The licensee shall take appropriate steps to ensure that the customers 
entering and leaving the premises, and any customers queuing prior 
to admission, do so in a quiet and orderly manner.

 All external windows and doors must be closed, from 22.30 each day 
with the exception of normal access and egress.

 Patrons shall not be permitted to consume drinks in the rear garden 
after 22.30 between Sunday and Thursday.  From 22.30 until close, 
Sunday to Thursday, customers shall only be permitted to access the 
restricted area of garden in order to smoke.  The designated restricted 
area is hatched red as part of this paperwork.

 Patrons shall not be permitted to consume drinks in the rear garden 
after 23.00 on Friday and Saturday.  From 23.00 until close, Fridays 
and Saturdays, customers shall only be permitted to access the 
restricted area of the garden in order to smoke.  The designated 
restricted area is hatched red as part of this paperwork. 

The Chairman asked the other persons present if the acceptance of the 
conditions had any effect on their objections.  The other persons 
present stated that they did not wish to withdraw their objections.

The Licensing Manager presented his report and provided an overview 
of the application.  In presenting his report, the Licensing Manager 
referred to the following:

 The application, which had been included within the Licensing 
Managers report.

 The Mandatory conditions, conditions consistent with the operating 
schedule and conditions which could be imposed by the Sub-
Committee.

 The four objectives of the Licensing Act.



764

 There had been one representation from the Responsible Authorities, 
however the applicant had now agreed to the conditions put forward 
by the Community Safety and Neighbourhood Nuisance Team.

 There had been representations from seven other persons and their 
representations were included in the Licensing Managers report.

 The Borough Council’s statement of Licensing Policy and Section 182 
guidance.

There were no questions to the Licensing Manager from any of the 
other parties present at the Hearing.

7  THE APPLICANT'S CASE 

The Applicant’s representative presented the case on behalf of the 
Applicant.  He explained that he would outline how the four licensing 
objectives would be promoted.

He explained that the site of the White Hart was currently a trading 
pub.  J D Wetherspoon had conditionally acquired the site subject to 
planning and licensing and had successfully obtained planning 
permission for an extension. 

Those present were informed that the premises already had a licence, 
which would be surrendered if the new application was approved.  The 
Applicant’s representative explained that they could have applied for a 
variation, but wanted to be transparent and therefore submitted a new 
application.

The Sub-Committee was informed that J D Wetherspoon would be 
investing £1.7 million in the premises and would carry out a kitchen 
extension and internal and external refurbishment.  It was hoped that 
the site would become an amenity to the town and would provide 
additional jobs.

The Sub-Committee was referred to the plan of the premises which 
had been included at page 44 of the agenda.  The area on the ground 
floor would be mainly open plan with a large kitchen to the rear.  Toilets 
and staff provision would be located on the first floor.  The open plan 
area would contain tables and chairs as the focus would be on food.  
CCTV would be in operation.

The Applicant’s representative provided those present with a 
background of J D Wetherspoon.  He explained that they had been 
operating since 1979 with 954 premises in the UK and Ireland.  They 
wanted to achieve a family environment and good value whilst 
supporting local breweries by offering local guest ale.  They did not 
provide music or any regulated entertainment.  The aim for the White 
Hart was to focus mainly on food.



765

The Applicant’s representative explained that he had written to all of 
the objectors to try and alleviate their concerns.  He was confident that 
the four licensing objectives would be promoted.

The Applicant’s representative did not feel that late night disturbances 
would be a problem.  J D Wetherspoon had lots of policies and 
procedures in place and a strong Management Team.  Staff underwent 
an online training programme and had a zero tolerance attitude.

The Applicant’s representative explained that the Area Manager would 
meet regularly with the Police and if local residents were concerned 
they could approach the Manager.

It was explained that the garden area would be refurbished and a 
smoking area would be provided so that patrons did not stand out of 
the front of the premises where there was a narrow footpath.  He 
acknowledged the proximity of the garden areas to residents and 
collective measures would be put in place such as signage, no music 
and staff monitoring.

The Applicant’s representative reminded those present that the 
conditions had been agreed with the Community Safety and 
Neighbourhood Nuisance Team which included limitations on the use 
of the outside area.  No drinks would be permitted outside after 22:30, 
or 23:00 on Friday and Saturdays.  A plan which had been circulated to 
the Sub-Committee following publication of the agenda and showed a 
red hatched area which would be the only portion of the garden open to 
smokers after this time.

The Applicant’s representative confirmed that a 3m acoustic fence 
would be erected and a noise management plan would be produced.

The Applicant’s representative felt that, because of the nature of the 
premises, it would rarely be at capacity at closing time.  The dispersal 
of customers would be managed.

The Chairman thanked the Applicant’s representative for presenting his 
case and invited questions from all parties.

In response to a question from the Licensing Manager, the Applicant’s 
representative confirmed that a temporary barrier would be in place to 
restrict access to the lower part of the garden when required because 
of the newly agreed conditions.  Signage advising patrons of the 
arrangements would also be erected and staff would monitor the area.

Mr Lane referred to a noise assessment which had been carried out 
and had recommended a 6m canopy to reduce noise pollution.  The 
Applicant’s representative explained that due to the restrictions on 
access to the garden after a certain time the canopy would not be 
required.



766

Mr Lane asked what measures would be put in place to ensure that the 
neighbouring properties were not affected by light pollution.  The 
Applicant’s representative explained that there would be minimal 
outside lighting, and it would only be in the smoking area when the rest 
of the garden was closed.  He explained that a condition had been 
attached to the planning permission which required a scheme to be 
approved by the Planning Authority pertaining to lighting arrangements.

In response to a question from Mr Merry, the Applicant’s representative 
explained that he needed to strike a balance between customers and 
residents and if issues arose when in operation they could be 
reviewed.

Councillor Mrs Fraser asked what measures would be put in place to 
ensure that customers left the outside seating areas at the required 
time.  The Applicant explained that as part of their operations they 
would start moving customers away from the garden half an hour 
before the required time.  A barrier would then be put in place and staff 
would monitor.  He explained that this was a licensing condition so the 
Applicant was duty bound to comply.

8  RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY'S CASE 

Andy Poucher from the Community Safety and Neighbourhood 
Nuisance Team explained that their proposed conditions had now been 
agreed by the Applicant.  He felt that it was important to have a 
distinction between weekday and weekend operations, hence the 
differences in the proposed timing limitations.  It had also been agreed 
that all windows and doors, with the exception of access and egress 
would remain closed after 22:30.

The Chairman invited questions from all parties.  In response to a 
question from Mr Lane it was explained that the location of the smoking 
area could be reviewed if complaints were received.

9  OTHER PERSONS CASE(S) 

(i) Mr Lane (on behalf of Mr Patel)

Mr Lane explained that Mr Patel owned properties to the rear of the 
White Hart.  He referred to the application which meant that food could 
be served later that 11pm and felt that this was to encourage later 
drinking.  He referred to the proposals to triple the size of the existing 
premises and explained that it was surrounded by residential 
properties.  He referred to the plant and equipment which would be 
situated on the roof and could cause a noise nuisance.  He felt that 
noise levels in the garden would be significant even if it was just people 
talking.  Mr Lane referred to light pollution from the glazed windows 
facing residential properties. 



767

He referred to an acoustic report which had stated that noise levels 
would be low, but this was with a canopy.  He informed the Sub-
Committee that there were children living in the surrounding residential 
properties.

The Chairman invited questions from all parties.  In response to a 
question from the Licensing Manager, Mr Lane confirmed that the 
children who lived in the surrounding residential properties were 
tenants or relatives of Mr Patel.

(ii) Mrs Chase

Mrs Chase appreciated that she had always lived next to a pub, but the 
new application would provide a different operation.  She stated that 
she would like the kitchen to close before 11pm.  She acknowledged 
that there would be no music on site and was reassured by the fact that 
CCTV would be in operation, but stated that trade would change as the 
pub would triple in size and this would cause disturbance.  She 
explained that currently the pub did not serve food, there were only 
three benches outside and the pub usually closed at 11pm.  Mrs Chase 
referred to access to the site for emergency vehicles which she felt 
would be restricted and she was disappointed that no representations 
had been received from the Police or Fire Service.

She referred to a noise assessment which had been carried out on 
behalf of J D Wetherspoon, a copy of which had been made available 
to the Sub-Committee in advance of the Hearing.  She explained that it 
stated that the density of seating would increase noise levels and 
referred to the proposed canopy.  She also referred to World Health 
Organisation guidance.

Mrs Chase explained that the wall separating her property from the 
garden dropped to 1.25m in places and she felt that this would not be a 
sufficient barrier to abate noise.

There were no questions to Mrs Chase.

(iii) Mr Merry

Mr Merry presented his case.  He referred to the fence between his 
property and the beer garden.  He explained that he had put up the 
fence, at his own expense, to stop customers cutting through his 
garden.  He did not feel that the current fence would make an 
appropriate acoustic barrier.  He also asked that work be carried out to 
overhanging branches in his garden and commented that often bottles 
and cans were thrown over his fence.

Mr Merry informed the Sub-Committee that he had lived at the property 
for over 26 years and the noise levels had not decreased.  He 
explained that he could hear people taking in the beer garden and 
accepted it to a point.



768

He felt that light pollution would increase and explained that light from 
the pub currently came through to his house.  He asked that 
consideration be given to protecting local residents from light pollution.

There were no questions to Mr Merry.

10  SUMMING UP - THE LICENSING MANAGER 

The Licensing Manager summed up his case.  He referred to the 
Section 182 Guidance as contained in his report.  He explained that 
any conditions imposed by the Sub-Committee must be relevant to the 
promotion of the Licensing Objectives.

He reminded the Sub-Committee that the planning process and 
licensing process were separate and the Licensing Committee were 
not bound by decisions made by the Planning Committee.  He 
reminded those present that a review procedure was available for 
licensed premises if required.

The Licensing Manager reminded the Sub-Committee that three 
objectors had made representations and were not present at the 
hearing and their representations contained within the Agenda needed 
to be taken into consideration alongside the representations made at 
the Hearing.

He reminded the Sub-Committee that each application should be 
considered on its own merit.

The Sub-Committee was informed that they should have regard to the 
representations received and dispose of the application by one of the 
following methods.

a) Grant the application under the terms and conditions applied.
b) Grant the application with conditions that the Sub-Committee 
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.
c) Reject all or part of the application.

The Sub-Committee were reminded that full reasons for their decision 
must be given as both the applicant and other persons making 
representations had a right of appeal against that decision to the 
Magistrates’ Court.

11  SUMMING UP - THE APPLICANT 

The Applicant’s representative, on behalf of the Applicant summed up 
their case.  He explained that light pollution would be mitigated as part 
of a planning condition.  The rear garden was currently used as a beer 
garden and the Applicant had volunteered conditions to restrict the use 
after certain times.  He accepted that the pub could be busy, and this 



769

would be a benefit for the local economy, he referred to J D 
Wetherspoons track record of successful premises in a mixed 
residential and commercial area.

He explained that the Environmental Health department had not made 
any representations on the application in terms of noise nuisance.

The Applicant’s representative stated that he would address the 
concerns of local residents, where appropriate, and would look at the 
boundary to ensure that fences were fit for purpose.

12  SUMMING UP - RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY 

The Community Safety and Neighbourhood Nuisance Team summed 
up their case.  They were satisfied with the conditions which had now 
been agreed by the Applicant.

13  SUMMING UP - OTHER PERSONS 

(i) Mr Lane (on behalf of Mr Patel)

Mr Lane referred to the noise assessment which stated that noise 
levels would be exceeded and the canopy which now would not be 
installed.  He explained that no detail on lighting had been provided.  
He felt that the proposed smoking area was too close to Mr Patel’s 
properties, some of which had children’s bedrooms facing the beer 
garden.

(ii) Mrs Chase

Mrs Chase referred to the kitchen extension and how the pub would 
triple in size, which would result in more patrons and have an impact 
on neighbouring properties.  She asked that consideration be given to 
mitigating noise and light pollution.  She explained that she would 
prefer to see the beer garden closed from 9pm.

(iii) Mr Merry

Mr Merry stated that he had nothing further to add.

14  OUTSTANDING MATTERS 

The Legal Advisor advised there were no outstanding matters.

15  REACHING A DECISION 

The Sub-Committee retired to consider its decision in private, 
accompanied and advised by the Democratic Services Officer and the 
Legal Advisor on specific points of law and procedure.



770

16  DECISION 

The Chairman read out the Decision as follows:

Findings

The Sub-Committee had due regard to the report of the Licensing 
Manager, representations put forward in the agenda and at the Hearing 
by the Community Safety and Neighbourhood Nuisance Team and the 
other persons present.

The Sub-Committee understand and acknowledge the concerns raised 
by the local residents.  They noted that no representations had been 
made from any other Responsible Authorities and the recommended 
conditions put forward by the Community Safety and neighbourhood 
Nuisance Team had now been agreed upon, which is a matter to which 
weight must be attached.  The conditions proposed to be attached to 
the licence regulate the use of the site to a greater extent than currently 
applies and the Sub-Committee are satisfied, given the responsible 
attitude demonstrated by the applicant, that the conditions are suitable 
and sufficient to promote the licensing objectives in the context of this 
application.

Conditions

The Sub-Committee note that the conditions put forward by the 
Community Safety and Neighbourhood Nuisance would be added to 
the licence.

Determination

The Sub-Committee grant the application for the White Hart, 58 Bridge 
Road, Downham Market.

Right of Appeal

It was noted that both the applicant and persons making 
representations had a right of appeal against that decision to the 
Magistrates Court.

The meeting closed at 1.30 pm


